

RECEIVED

APR 23 1996

DOCKETING DIVISION
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

April 23, 1996

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573

Re: Order No. 93-487-TP-ALT Order No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

To The Honorable Commission:

Attached are six (6) copies of the Addendum to the Ameritech Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20, regarding Special Promotional Offerings. The Addendum is effective April 24, 1996, and is issued in accordance with Entry dated January 5, 1995 in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT.

Acknowledgment and date of receipt of this Addendum are requested. A duplicate transmittal letter is attached for this purpose.

Very truly yours,

D. R. McKenzie

Director - Regulatory Affairs

D. R. m Kenzie/ In

RECEIVED

APR 23 1996

TARIFF DIVISION
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician (1996) Date Processed 1996

(A)

Ameritech

PART 2 SECTION 8

Tariff

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings

Addendum to Original Sheet No. 1 Page 1 of 5

1. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM

	Tariff		Charge		Waiver	
	Reference Part/Sec	Standard Tariff	During Waiver	Waiver Start	Expected End	Tarqet
Name of Service	/Sheet	Charge	Period	Date	Date	Areas
Caller ID - S & E Chq (Note 1)	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	1/1/95	12/31/96	c.o.
- S & E Chg	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rt	7/2/5	\$ 6.50	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Caller ID With Name						
- S & E Chg (Note 1)	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	1/1/95	12/31/96	c.o.
- S & E Chg	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rt	7/2/5	\$ 2.50	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Alternate Answering						
- Monthly Rt	7/3/5	\$.75	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Busy Line Transfer						
- Monthly Rt	7/3/4	\$.75	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Message Waiting Tone						
- S & E Chg	3/1/7	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rt	7/3/3	\$.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Feature Package A						
- Monthly Rt	7/3/8	(\$.25)	(\$1.75)	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
CourtesyLine						
(Service Establishment	:)					
 Service Ordering Charge 	3/1/3	\$15.85	\$ 0	3/6/96	6/4/96	Business
- Central Office Connection Charge	3/1/3	\$17.00	\$ 0	3/6/96	6/4/96	Business
- Line Connection Charge	3/1/3	\$16.50	\$ 0	3/6/96	6/4/96	Business
Call Forwarding						
- S & E Charge	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rt	7/1/1	\$ 4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Automatic Callback	_					
-KEGENED	3/1/6	\$ 9.25 \$ 4.00	\$ 0 \$ 0	4/15/96 4/15/96	6/7/96 6/7/96	Business Business
- HOHERTY AC	1/2/3	Ψ 3.00	Ψ 0	1, 10, 50	0, 1, 20	240111000
APR 23 1996						

APR 23 1996

Issued: April 23, 1996

Effective: April 24, 1996

In a TARGET BHUS COMMISSION of Onio By J. F. Woods, President, Cleveland, Ohio

Ameritech

.

PART 2 SECTION 8

Tariff

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings Addendum to Original Sheet No. 1 Page 2 of 5

1. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM

Name of Service	Tariff Reference Part/Sec /Sheet	Standard Tariff Charge	Charge During Waiver Period	Waiver Start Date	Waiver Expected End Date	Target Areas
Call Screening	21212	+				
- S & E Charge	3/1/6	\$9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rate	7/2/5	\$4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Call Forwarding-						
Temporary						
- Nonrecurring Charge	7/3/10	\$ 5.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
~ Monthly Rate	7/3/10	\$.90	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
-						
Call Waiting						
- S & E Charge	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rate	7/1/1	\$ 9.10	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Three Way Calling						
- S & E Charge	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rate	7/1/1	\$ 4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
	.,	,		-,,	-, -,	
Repeat Dialing						
- S & E Charge	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rate	7/2/5	\$ 4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Distinctive Ringing						
- S & E Charge	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rate	7/2/5	\$ 4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
			•			
MultiRing						
- S & E Charge	3/1/6	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- 1st Number Monthly	7/3/2	\$ 4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Rate						
- 2nd Number Monthly	7/3/2	\$ 3.95	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Rate						
Remote Call Forwarding						
- S & E Charge	3/1/7	\$ 87.70	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rate	7/4/2	\$ 18.45	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business

Issued: April 23, 1996

Effective: April 24, 1996

In accordance with Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued November 23, 1994.

By J. F. Woods, President, Cleveland, Ohio

Ameritech

PART 2 SECTION 8

Tariff

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings Addendum to Original Sheet No. 1 Page 3 of 5

1. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM

v 0 0 0	Tariff Reference Part/Sec	Standard Tariff	Charge During Waiver	Waiver Start Date	Waiver Expected End Date	Target
Name of Service	/Sheet	Charge	Period	Date	Date	Areas
Speed Calling - 8 Number						
- S & E Charge	Price List	\$ 9.25	\$ O	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
~ Monthly Rate	Price List	\$ 4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Speed Calling - 30 number						
- S & E Charge	Price List	\$ 9.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
- Monthly Rate	Price List	\$ 4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
Custom and Dedicated						
800 Service						
- Monthly Rate	Price List	\$ 9.00	\$0	4/15/96	6/7/96	Business
-						
April Consumer						
Campaign						
- Caller ID (Note 3)	7/2/5	\$ 6.50	\$ 0	4/15/96	5/31/96	Residence
- Caller ID With Name	7/2/5	\$ 2.50	\$ 0	4/15/96	5/31/96	Residence
- Busy Line	7/3/4	\$.75	\$ 0	4/15/96	5/31/96	Residence
- Alternate Answer	7/3/5	\$.75	\$ 0	4/15/96	5/31/96	Residence
- Message Waiting	7/3/3	\$.25	\$ 0	4/15/96	5/31/96	Residence
Tone	7/2/5	\$ 4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	5/31/96	Residence
Automatic CallbackThree-way Calling	7/2/3	\$ 4.00	\$ 0 \$ 0	4/15/96	5/31/96	Residence
- Call Forwarding	7/1/1	\$ 4.00	\$ 0	4/15/96	5/31/96	Residence
2000		·	•			
Ameritech Digital Transport Service						
-						
Integrated Service Arrangement						
- PBX Trunk Monthly Rt	6/7/6	\$11.25	\$ 4.50	4/24/96	7/22/96	Business
- DID Trunk Monthly Rt	6/7/6	\$30.15	\$ 6.00	4/24/96	7/22/96	Business
Non-Integrated Service Arrangement						
- PBX Trunk Monthly Rt	6/7/7	\$11.25	\$ 4.50	4/24/96	7/22/96	Business
- DID Trunk Monthly Rt		\$30.15	\$21.80	4/24/96	7/22/96	Business

Issued: April 23, 1996

Effective: April 24, 1996

In accordance with Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued November 23, 1994.

By J. F. Woods, President, Cleveland, Ohio

Ameritech

PART 2 SECTION 8

Tariff

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings Addendum to Original Sheet No. 1 Page 4 of 5

1. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM

	Tariff Reference Part/Sec/	Standard Tariff	Charge During Waiver	Waiver Start	Waiver Expected End
Name of Service	Sheet	Charge_	Period	Date	Date
Ameritech Base Rate Se					
 Administrative Charge 	15/3/37	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96
 Design & Central Office Connection Charge 	15/3/37	\$ 169.00	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96
 Customer Connection Charge 	15/3/37	\$ 225.00	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96
Ameritech DS1 Service	•	•			
⇒ includes Amerit	.ecn 128, 236	# 20# VDDs !	PETATCER		
 Administrative Charge 	15/3/37	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96
 Design & Central Office Connection Charge 					
Zone 1	15/3/37	\$ 120.00	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96
Zone 2	15/3/37	\$ 120.00	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	
Zone 3	15/3/37	\$ 137.50	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96
• Customer Connection Charge					
Zone 1	15/3/37	\$ 177.75	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96
Zone 2	15/3/37	\$ 177.75	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96
Zone 3	15/3/37	\$ 200.00	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96
Ameritech DS3 Service	(44.736 Mbps)	Zones 1, 2	and 3		
 Administrative Charge 	15/3/37	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.00	2/24/96	5/23/96

This waiver will apply only to customers who choose an Optional Payment Plan of 36 months or greater in length.

In addition, this waiver will also apply to any Termination Charges for Ameritech Base Rate or Ameritech DS1 Service(s) eliminated as a result of upgrades from Ameritech Base Rate to Ameritech DS1 or from Ameritech DS1 to Ameritech DS3 as long as the customer's network maintains the original amount of equivalent working channels. Termination Charges are outlined in Part 15, Section 3 of this tariff.

Issued: April 23, 1996

Effective: April 24, 1996

In accordance with Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued November 23, 1994.

By J. F. Woods, President, Cleveland, Ohio

Ameritech

PART 2 SECTION 8

Tariff

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings Addendum to Original Sheet No. 1 Page 5 of 5

1. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM

Name of Service	Tariff Reference Part/ Sec/Sheet	Standard Tariff Charge	Charge During Waiver Period	Waiver Start Date	Waiver Expected End Date	Target Areas
Ameritech Network Reconfiguration Service (ANRS) - Nonrecurring charge (Note 2)	Ameritech Operating Companies' Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, 15th Revised Page 416	\$4,800.00	\$ 0	4/1/96	6/30/96	Business

Note 1: The Caller ID S & E Waiver is in effect until all Central Offices have been converted.

Note 2: The waiver will apply to all new service orders for 36 month or greater contracts with a due date no later than September 1, 1996.

Note 3: Customers who order Caller ID Service during the first six days of the campaign will receive a 10-minute collectible prepaid calling card.

Issued: April 23, 1996

Effective: April 24, 1996

In accordance with Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued November 23, 1994.